

City Council Study Session

200 N First St ● City Hall Council Chambers ● Brighton, Michigan 48116 (810) 227-1911 ● www.brightoncity.org

This meeting was conducted electronically.

MINUTES OF THE STUDY SESSION OF THE BRIGHTON CITY COUNCIL HELD ON JUNE 3, 2021

1. Call to Order

Mayor Pipoly called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

2. Roll Call

Present were Mayor Pipoly (City of Brighton, MI) and Mayor Pro Tem Gardner (City of Brighton, MI), Councilmembers: Bohn (City of Brighton, MI), Emaus (City of Brighton, MI), Muzzin (City of Brighton, MI), Pettengill (City of Brighton, MI), and Tobbe (City of Brighton, MI).

Staff Present: City Manager Nate Geinzer, City Clerk Tara Brown, Finance Director Gretchen Gomolka, Community Development Manager Mike Caruso, Assistant to the City Manager Henry Outlaw, Assistant to the DPS Director Patty Thomas, Chief Rob Bradford, Deputy DPS Director Corey Brooks, and Attorney Mike Homier. There were eight persons in the audience.

3. Consider Approval of the Agenda

Motion by Mayor Pro Tem Gardner, seconded by Councilmember Pettengill to approved the agenda as presented. **The motion carried without objection by roll call vote.**

4. Call to the Public

Mayor Pipoly opened the Call to the Public at 6:31 p.m.

Susan Bakhaus spoke regarding the donation item on the agenda.

Mayor Pipoly closed the Call to the Public at 6:34 p.m.

5. Discussion of Incoming Donation

City Council and staff discussed possible options for the donation given by Robertson Brothers to the community. Mr. Tim Laughrin from Robertson Brothers was present to relay what other communities have done with their donation and to answer any questions.

6. Discussion of Upcoming LETS Grant Application

LETS Director Greg Kellogg presented City Council with an update and plans for the future. City Council reached a consensus to draft a letter in support of a grant application as described by Director Kellogg.

7. Call to the Public

Mayor Pipoly opened the Call to the Public at 7:16 p.m. Hearing and seeing no comment, Mayor Pipoly closed the Call to the Public.

8. Adjournment

Motion by Councilmember Tobbe, seconded by Councilmember Muzzin to adjourn the meeting at 7:17

p.m. The motion carried without objection by roll call vote.	
	
Tara Brown, City Clerk	Shawn Pipoly, Mayor